REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

AD604AR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38∞C
AD604ARS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34∞C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model Range Option Description
AD604AN –40∞C to +85∞C N-24 PDIP
AD604AR –40∞C to +85∞C R-24 SOIC
AD604AR-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C R-24 SOIC
AD604ARS –40∞C to +85∞C RS-24 SSOP
AD604ARS-REEL –40∞C to +85∞C RS-24 SSOP
AD604ARS-REEL7 –40∞C to +85∞C RS-24 SSOP
AD604-EB Evaluation Board
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent
damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the device
at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational section of this
specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Pins 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24 are part of a single-supply circuit. The part will most
likely be damaged if any of these pins are accidentally connected to VN.
3When driven from an external low impedance source.
4Using MIL STD 883 test method G43-87 with a 1S (2-layer) test board.
REV. A–4–
AD604
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 –DSX1 CH1 Negative Signal Input to DSX1.
2 +DSX1 CH1 Positive Signal Input to DSX1.
3 PAO1 CH1 Preamplifier Output.
4 FBK1 CH1 Preamplifier Feedback Pin.
5 PAI1 CH1 Preamplifier Positive Input.
6 COM1 CH1 Signal Ground. When connected to positive supply, Preamplifier 1 will shut down.
7 COM2 CH2 Signal Ground. When connected to positive supply, Preamplifier 2 will shut down.
8 PAI2 CH2 Preamplifier Positive Input.
9 FBK2 CH2 Preamplifier Feedback Pin.
10 PAO2 CH2 Preamplifier Output.
11 +DSX2 CH2 Positive Signal Input to DSX2.
12 –DSX2 CH2 Negative Signal Input to DSX2.
13 VGN2 CH2 Gain-Control Input and Power-Down Pin. If grounded, device is off;
otherwise, positive voltage increases gain.
14 VOCM Input to this pin defines the common-mode of the output at OUT1 and OUT2.
15 OUT2 CH2 Signal Output.
16 GND2 Ground.
17 VPOS Positive Supply.
18 VNEG Negative Supply.
19 VNEG Negative Supply.
20 VPOS Positive Supply.
21 GND1 Ground.
22 OUT1 CH1 Signal Output.
23 VREF Input to this pin sets gain-scaling for both channels to 2.5 V = 20 dB/V, 1.67 V = 30 dB/V.
24 VGN1 CH1 Gain-Control Input and Power-Down Pin. If grounded, the device is off;
otherwise, positive voltage increases gain.
PIN CONFIGURATION
–DSX1
+DSX1